Limits are set globally for diversification investments and individually for each asset class (equities, property, private

equity and structured products, hedge funds). Compliance with these limits is monitored on a monthly basis.

As a result of the concentration limits on exposure to equities and diversification assets mentioned above, the Group

has no significant concentration of price risk.

The table below presents the impact on CSM, profit or loss and equity of reasonably possible changes in the value of

shares at the end of the reporting period. This analysis shows the impact on the valuation of insurance and reinsurance

contracts and financial investments, assuming that all other variables remain constant. In practice, the correlation of

the variables will have a significant effect on determining the ultimate impacts, but in order to demonstrate the impact

associated with changes in each variable, the variables must be changed individually.

The sensitivities below have been calculated for equity risk, assuming a 10% increase/decrease in the value of equities.

(in millions of euros)

31/12/2023

Impact on CSM
Impact on profit or

loss
Impact on equity

10% increase in equity prices

Insurance and reinsurance

contracts  818 (4,700) (4,819)

Financial investments
 4,749 4,921

10% decrease in equity prices

Insurance and reinsurance

contracts  (864) 4,700 4,819

Financial investments
 (4,749) (4,921)

(in millions of euros)

31/12/2022

Impact on CSM
Impact on profit or

loss
Impact on equity

10% increase in equity prices

Insurance and reinsurance

contracts  1,052 (5,913) (5,907)

Financial investments
 6,289 6,306

10% decrease in equity prices

Insurance and reinsurance

contracts  (1,077) 5,888 5,882

Financial investments
 (6,261) (6,278)

Foreign exchange risk

Foreign exchange risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument, or the fulfilment cash

flows of an insurance or reinsurance contract, will fluctuate due to changes in foreign exchange rates.

The Group’s exposure to foreign exchange risk is marginal.

Consolidated financial statements of Crédit Agricole S.A. Group  –  31 December 2023

164

Most of the Group’s transactions are carried out in euros.

Its exposure to foreign exchange risk arises partly from consolidated entities whose functional currency is not the euro,

[…]

French Retail banking – LCL 2.0 % 7.9 % 10.67 %

International Retail Banking – Italy 2.0 % 9.4 % 9.48 %

International Retail Banking – Others 5.0 % 18.86 % 12.50 %

Specialised Financial Services  2.0 % 7.9 % to 9.9 % 10.22 % to 10.53 %

Asset Gathering 2.0 % 7.9 % to 8.8 % 9.96 % to 10.31 %

80 % of the

solvency margin

(Insurance)

Large customers 2.0 % 8.4 % to 9.8 % 9.96 % to 10.49 %

Valuation parameters, in particular the discount rates, were updated to 31 December 2023. Discount rates are

determined based on a rolling monthly average over 15 years. The discount rate level is broadly stable compared to

the prior financial year.

Perpetual growth rates as of 31 December 2023 remain unchanged from those used as of 31 December 2022.

Sensitivity of the valuation of CGUs to the main valuation parameters

The sensitivity of the value in use of the CGUs comprising each of the major business segments to the variation of certain

valuation parameters is presented in the following table:

In 2023

Sensitivity

to equity

allocated

Sensitivity

to the

discount rate

Sensitivity

to cost of risk

in the final year

Sensitivity to the

cost/income ratio in

the final year

+100 bp -50 bp +50 bp -10% 10% -100 bp 100 bp

French Retail Banking – LCL (3.4 %) + 8.6 % (7.2 %) + 1.9 % (1.9 %) + 2.9 %   (2.9 %)

International Retail Banking – Italy (3.3 %) + 5.5 % (4.8 %) + 2.0 % (2.0 %)

+ 2.2 %

(2.2 %)

International Retail Banking – Others (5.3 %) + 4.1 % (3.8 %) + 1.5 % (1.5 %)

+ 1.6 %

(1.6 %)

Specialised Financial Services (2,2 %) + 9,8 % (8,3 %) + 8,0 % (8,0 %) + 3,9 %   (3,9 %)

Asset Gathering (0.6 %) + 9.4 % (8.0 %) NS NS + 1.5 %   (1.5 %)

Large Customers (1.0 %) + 7.2 % (6.3 %) + 0.8 % (0.8 %)   + 2.3 %   (2.3 %)

Sensitivity analyses have been conducted on goodwill – Group share with variations of the main parameters of

valuation applied uniformly for all CGU. These analyses show that the CGUs that have been impaired in recent years,

namely the French Retail Banking – LCL CGU and the International Retail Banking – Italy CGU, are less sensitive to

deteriorations in the model’s parameters than previously.

▪ With regard to operational parameters:

o A 50-basis point increase in discount rates would not result in a negative difference between value in use and

consolidated value for any of the CGUs.